

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GENE ATKINS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERT BELL/PETE ROZELLE NFL PLAYER  
RETIREMENT PLAN; THE NFL SUPPLEMENTAL  
DISABILITY PLAN; MANAGEMENT TRUSTEES OF  
THE NFL PLAYER RETIREMENT PLAN,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JEFFREY E. DAHL  
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY DAHL  
405 N. St. Mary's St., Suite 242  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
Ph. (210) 527-0900  
jdahl@hldlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Bert Bell/Pete Rozelle NFL Player Retirement Plan .....	6
B. Atkins' Initial Disability Claim And Administrative Appeal .....	8
C. Atkins' Reclassification Claim And Ad- ministrative Appeal .....	9
D. Atkins Files Suit And Asks That His Administrative Remedies Be Deemed Exhausted.....	11
E. The Decisions Of The District Court And The Fifth Circuit Court Of Appeals.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
I. The First Issue: The Circuits Are Divided On Whether A Late Decision (Or No De- cision) Is Entitled To Deference .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Decisions Under The Prior “Deemed Denied” Regulation: A Division In The Courts Of Appeals .....	14
B. Decisions Under The “Deemed Exhausted” Regulation: The Division Continues.....	17
C. Another Division Within The Courts Of Appeals Regarding Factual Determinations By Plan Fiduciaries .....	18
D. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Giving No Weight To The Labor Secretary’s Stated Purpose In Enacting The “Deemed Exhausted” Regulation .....	19
E. It Is Of National Importance That An ERISA Fiduciary Review Of A Denied Benefit Claim Be Subject To Meaningful Deadlines .....	20
F. The Negative Consequences If Deference Is Retained By The Fiduciary Despite A Late Decision Or No Decision .....	22
II. The Second Issue: <i>Atkins</i> Conflicts With The LMRA .....	23
A. <i>Atkins</i> Contravenes The Plan And The Relevant Provisions Of The Labor Management Relations Act.....	23
B. <i>Atkins</i> Conflicts With <i>Firestone v. Bruch</i> .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Third Issue: <i>Atkins</i> Conflicts With ERISA’s Requirement That A §503(2) Review Be Conducted By A Named Fiduciary.....	25
A. A §503(2) Review Must Be Conducted By A Named Fiduciary .....	26
B. An Important Issue Of Federal Law That Should Be Settled By This Court.....	27
IV. This Is An Ideal Case To Decide These Three Issues .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit dated and decided on September 11, 2012.....	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, signed and entered on November 10, 2011 .....	App. 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	20
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1640 (2010).....	22
<i>Daniel v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101, 109 S.Ct. 948 (1989).....	16, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Gatti v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Gilbertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Gritzer v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Jebian v. Hewlett Packard Co. Employee Benefits Organization Income Protection Plan</i> , 349 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>LaAsmar v. Phelps Dodge Corp. Life, Accidental Death &amp; Dismemberment and Dependent Life Ins. Plan</i> , 605 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105, 128 S.Ct. 2343 (2008).....	21
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322, 101 S.Ct. 2789 (1981) .....	25, 26
<i>Nichols v. Prudential Insurance Company of America</i> , 406 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pierre v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 1552 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Rasenack ex rel. Tribolet v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Rowan v. Unum Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 119 F.3d 33 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 993 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	12, 15, 18, 19
<i>Seman v. FMC Corp. Ret. Plan for Hourly Employees</i> , 334 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	22
<i>Univ. Hospital of Cleveland v. Emerson Elec.</i> , 202 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	16

## STATUTES:

## Labor Management Relations Act (LMRA)

29 U.S.C. §186(a) .....	1
29 U.S.C. §186(a)(3) .....	2
29 U.S.C. §186(c)(5) .....	2, 6
29 U.S.C. §186(c)(5)(B).....	2, 24

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of  
1974 (ERISA)

29 U.S.C. §1001 et seq. ....	6
29 U.S.C. §1001(b) .....	17, 23
29 U.S.C. §1102(a)(2) (“§402(a)(2)”).....	3, 26, 29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. §1104(1)(D) .....	27
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B) .....	19, 24
29 U.S.C. §1133(2) (“§503(2)”) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1134 .....	20
29 U.S.C. §1135 .....	4, 20
29 U.S.C. §1136(b).....	20
Current Regulations (ERISA Claim Regula- tions)	
29 CFR §2560.503-1(a-o).....	14
29 CFR §2560.503-1(i)(3)(ii) .....	5, 8
29 CFR §2560.503-1(j)(1-5).....	23
29 CFR §2560.503-1(l) .....	5, 14
29 CFR §2560.503-1(o).....	14
Prior Regulations (applicable to claims submit- ted before January 1, 2002)	
29 CFR §2560.503-1(h)(4).....	14
MISCELLANEOUS:	
65 Fed.Reg. 70246-01, 70255 (Nov. 21, 2000).....	16, 18
U.S. Department of Labor. U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. <i>National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in the United States, March 2012, Bulletin 2773</i> . Issued September 2012.....	21
